DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF
THE COLLEGE OF NATUROPATHS OF ONTARIO

BETWEEN:
COLLEGE OF NATUROPATHS OF ONTARIO
, -and -
Cono Elizaldé = SALFE ANNE ELIZALDE

Nov b 2019

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Inquiries, Complaints and Reports Commitiee of the College of
Naturopaths of Ontario (the “College”) has referred specified allegations against you to the
Discipline Committee of the College. The allegations were referred in accordance with
section 26 of the Health Professions Procedural Code which is Schedule Il to the Regulated
Health Professions Act, 1991. The statement of specified allegations is attached to this
notice of hearing. A discipline panel will hold a hearing under the authority of sections 38 to
56 of the Health Professions Procedural Code, as amended, for the purposes of deciding
whether the allegations are true. A pre-hearing conference will be held at a date and
location to be set by the Presiding Officer. A discipline panel will convene at the offices of
the College at 150 John Street, 10th Floor, Toronto, Ontario at 9:30 a.m. on a date to be
set by the Registrar, or as soon thereafter as the panel can be convened, for the purposes
of conducting the discipline hearing.

IF YOU DO NOT ATTEND ON THE DATE FOR THE HEARING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRECEDING PARAGRAPH, THE DISCIPLINE PANEL MAY
PROCEED IN YOUR ABSENCE AND YOU WILL NOT BE ENTITLED TO ANY FURTHER
NOTICE IN THE PROCEEDINGS.
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If the discipline panel finds that you have engaged in professional misconduct,
it may make one or more of the following orders:

1. Direct the Registrar to revoke your certificate of registration.

2. Direct the Registrar to suspend your certificate of registration for a specified
period of time.

3. Direct the Registrar to impose specified terms, conditions and limitations on
your certificate of registration for a specified or indefinite period of time.

4. Require you to appear before the panel to be reprimanded.
Require you to pay a fine of not more than $35,000 to the Minister of Finance.
If the act of professional misconduct was the sexual abuse of a patient, require
you to reimburse the College for funding provided for that patient under the
program required under section 85.7 of the Health Professions Procedural
Code.

7. If the panel makes an order under paragraph 6, require you to post security
acceptable to the College to guarantee the payment of any amounts the

member may be required to reimburse under the order under paragraph 6.

The discipline panel may, in an appropriate case, make an order requiring you
to pay all or part of the College's costs and expenses pursuant to section 53.1 of the Health
Professions Procedural Code.

You are entitled to disclosure of the evidence against you in accordance with
section 42(1) of the Health Professions Procedural Code and Rules 17-20 of the Rules of
Procedure of the Discipline Committee of the College of Naturopaths of Ontario.

You or your representative may contact Rebecca Durcan, the solicitor for the
College in this matter:

Steinecke Maciura LeBlanc
Barristers & Solicitors

401 Bay Street

Suite 2308, P.O. Box 23
Toronto, ON M5H 2Y4
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Telephone: (416) 644-4783
Facsimile: (416) 593-7867

Note that, Rules 17-20 of the Rules of Procedure of the Discipline Committee

of the College of Naturopaths of Ontario also apply to you. Rules 18-20 state as follows:

RULE 18. Documentary Disclosure

18.1

18.2

18.3

Each Party to a Proceeding shall deliver to every other Party (a) a list of, and
(b) if not previously produced, copies of, all documents and things that the
Party intends to produce or enter as evidence at the Discipline Hearing, in
the case of the College, as soon as is reasonably practicable after the Notice
of Hearing is served, and in the case of any other party, as soon as is
reasonably practicable after disclosure by the College under this Rule, but in
any case at least ten (10) days before the commencement of the Pre-
Hearing Conference.

A Party who does not disclose a document or thing in compliance with sub-
rule 18.1 may not refer to the document or thing or introduce it in evidence at
the Discipline Hearing without leave of the Panel, which may be on any
conditions that the Panel considers just.

Where a party discovers a document or thing that it will refer to or give in
evidence at the hearing after the disclosure date specified in subrule 18.1,

the party shall make the disclosure immediately after the discovery.

RULE 19. Fact Witness Disclosure

19.1

19.2

A Party to a Proceeding shall serve every other Party a list of the witnesses
the Party intends to call to testify on the Party’s behalf at the Discipline
Hearing, in the case of the College, as soon as is reasonably practicable after
the Notice of Hearing is served, and in the case of any other Party, at least ten
(10) days before the commencement of the Pre-Hearing Conference.

If no affidavit has been served in accordance with Rule 45 (Evidence by
Affidavit), and material matters to which a witness is to testify have not
otherwise been disclosed, a Party to a Proceeding shall provide to every other

Party a summary of the evidence that the witness is expected to give at the



19.3

19.4

19.5

19.6
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Discipline Hearing on the merits, in the case of the College, as soon as
reasonably practicable after the Notice of Hearing is served, and in the case
of any other party, as soon as is reasonably practicable after disclosure by the
College under this Rule, but in any case at least ten (10) days before the
commencement of the Discipline Hearing.

The disclosure obligations set out in Rule 19.2 shall not apply to witnesses
called in Reply that the College had no reasonable expectation of calling in-
chief.

A witness summary shall contain:

(a) the substance of the evidence of the witness;

(b) reference to any documents to which that witness will refer; and

(c) the witness’s name and address or, if the witness’s address is not provided,
the name and address of a person through whom the witness can be
contacted.

A Party who does not include a witness in the witness list or provide a
summary of the evidence a witness is expected to give in accordance with
these rules may not call that person as a witness without leave of the Panel,
which may be on any conditions as the Panel considers just.

A witness may not testify to material matters that were not previously disclosed
without leave of the Panel, which may be on any conditions that the Panel

considers just.

RULE 20. Expert Opinion Disclosure

20.1

A Party who intends to call an expert to give expert opinion evidence at a
Hearing shall:

(a) inform the other Parties of the intent to call the expert;

(b) identify the expert and the issue(s) on which the expert’s opinion will be
tendered;

(c) serve the other Parties with a copy of the expert’s written report or, if there
is no written report, an affidavit in accordance with RULE 45 (Evidence by

Affidavit), or a witness summary in accordance with sub-rule 19.3; and



Date:

TO:

20.2

20.3

204

20.5

20.6
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(d) file an “Acknowledgement Form — Expert's Duty” signed by the expert, in
the form appended to these rules.

The College shall serve any expert report or affidavit or witness summary upon
which the College intends to rely at the Hearing at least sixty (60) days before
the commencement of the Hearing.

The Member shall serve any expert report upon which he or she intends to
rely at least thirty (30) days before the commencement of the Hearing.

The College may serve a reply expert report at least fitteen (15) days before
the commencement of the Hearing.

Where an expert report is filed, it shall at a minimum include the following
information:

(a) qualifications of the expert;

(b) the instructions provided to the expert;

(c) the nature of the opinion being sought;

(d) the factual assumptions upon which the opinion is based; and

(e) a list of documents reviewed by the expert.

A Party who fails to comply with sub-rule 20.1 may not call the expert as a
witness or file the expert’s report or affidavit without leave of the Panel, which

may be on any conditions that the Panel considers just.

May 22, 2019 Do ’

Andrew Parr, CAE
Registrar & CEO
College of Naturopaths of Ontario

Dr. Salfe Anne Elizalde, ND
3144 Augusta Dr
Mississauga, ON L5N 5E2
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STATEMENT OF SPECIFIED ALLEGATIONS

1. Dr. Salfe Anne Elizalde, ND (the “Member’) registered with the College of
Naturopaths of Ontario (the “College”) on or about November 10, 2015.

2. The Member works at a clinic and at all relevant times was responsible for
submitting claims to the insurer electronic system.

Complaint

3. On or about May 17, 2018 the College received a complaint from an insurer
alleging that the Member submitted and/or issued false claims. The complaint
included the following concerns: ‘

a.

b.

The Member billed the insurer three separate charges per day for the same
patient (i.e. $120.00 service fee billed as 3 individual $40.00 service fees,
including naturopathic or massage services). This billing pattern was
consistent for one particular policy as this policy’s coverage allowance only
permits a maximum of $40 per visit for paramedical services;

After concerns were noted by the insurer, the Member's access to the
insurer electronic system was restricted. The Member then began
accessing the insurer electronic system and issued claims using an
alternate address (her home address as opposed to the clinic address);

In or around September 2017, Patient A received osteopathy and
naturopathy services but the Member only indicated naturopathy services
had been provided on the claim issued to the insurer. Osteopathy services
are ineligible for reimbursement by this insurer; and/or

. The Member would sign and/or issue a document or documents indicating

that she had treated certain patients when the patients had received
treatment from someone other than the Member.

4. |t is alleged that Member modified her billing pattern to circumvent the insurer’s
coverage allowance.

5. ltis alleged that the Member accessed the insurer electronic system issue using a
false or misleading address.

6. It is alleged that the Member's husband treated, or performed some of the
osteopathic treatment, on Patient A.



-7-

7. ltis alleged that the Member did not document her husband’s involvement in the

osteopathic treatment of Patient A in the patient record and/or the claim issued to
the insurer.

8. ltis alleged that the Member issued invoices for services she did not provide.

Further Record Keeping Concerns
9. ltis alleged that the Member did not maintain an appointment record.

10.1t is alleged that the Member failed to maintain financial records in accordance with
the standards of the profession.

11.1t:is alleged that the Member was unable to provide requested patient records to
the College investigator upon request.

12.1t is alleged that the Member failed to maintain a separate patient record for each
patient and/or ensure that patient records can be easily identified or retrieved.

13.1t is alleged that the Member failed to maintain patient charts that are accurate,
legible and comprehensive.

Allegations of professional misconduct

14.1t is alleged that the above noted conduct constitutes professional misconduct
pursuant to section 51(1)(c) of the Health Professions Procedural Code, being
Schedule 2 to the Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991 (the “Code”) as set out

in one or more of the following paragraphs of section 1 of Ontario Regulation 17/14
made under the Naturopathy Act, 2007-

a. Paragraph 1 (Contravening, by act or omission, a standard of practice of
the profession or failing to maintain the standard of practice of the
profession);

b. Paragraph 18 (Issuing an invoice, bill or receipt that the member knows or
ought to know is false or misleading);

c. Paragraph 23 (Failing to keep records in accordance with the standards of
the profession);

d. Paragraph 24 (Signing or issuing, in his or her professional capacity, a
document that the member knows or ought to know contains a false or
misleading statement); and/or
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e. Paragraph 46 (Engaging in conduct or performing an act relevant to the
practice of the profession that, having regard to all the circumstances, would

reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or
unprofessional).
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APPENDIX

. The documents to be tendered in evidence at the hearing have been sent with this
Notice of Hearing.

. The Rules of Procedure of the Discipline Committee have been sent with this
Notice of Hearing.

. Take notice that the documents that have been and may later be disclosed to you
will be tendered as business documents pursuant to the Evidence Act of
Ontario.

. All documents that are disclosed to you in this matter are disclosed on the basis

that they are to be used solely for the purpose of this proceeding and
for no other purpose.
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Medical History
In order 1o plan a massage sessian thal i sofe and elective,
I heed some general information abeut your medicol histary,

11, Are you cuttently under medical suparvitdion?  Yag l@
i yes, pleose explair
12, Do you see a chropractor  Yes @a} i yes, how olignd
13. Ate you currenlly taking any medication?  Yes o)
1f ves, please kst
V4 Plewse check ony condiion lisled below thol apples o you:

{ ) contagiaus skin condition { } phietits

[ }open sores of wounds { | desp vain thrombosis/biood clots

[} easy bruising { ] mint gisorderfrhewsmaoto:d aribritisfostecorthe Ystendondt's
{ | recend occitdent o injury { ) osteoparosis

{ 1recent frogtue { }eplopsy

{ Yeecent surgery { | headpchesfimgoings

[ 1 arfificiol joint [ }earce

{ | spiainsfhons ( ] dicbetes

{ | curent ‘eves { ) decreosed sansat'on

{3 swollen glands |} bock/nack problems

{1 ollergies/sensilivity [} Fibromydlgia

{ } neor condition [ 17md

{ }high or kow blood peessurs f} earpol tunne! sysidromie

{ } caculptony disorder { ] tentss elbow

{ { vorgase veing { ) pregnoncy i yay, how moany monthsy

{ } atheroscierosis
Fleruse ewplun dny condition Hat your have morded abave

15. & thero anything clse aboul your heolth history that you think would be uselul for yaur massago pragiifioner fo
know (o plon o safe ond eflective mussage session for youd et

prrin

Drap'ng will be usaed dunrg the sassion - only the area being workad on will De uncovered.
Chients undar ihe age of 17 must be nccomiponed By a parent or iegal guordian during the aniire session,
Informed wiitten consent must be provided by parent o lagol guardion’for ony chient undeat the age of 17,

I, N [peint mame) understand thot the massage | receive is prov ded
et the Liosic purpose of 1etfoxelion ond relied of masoglar tengon. i L expetonces any pain o discamfort duingg ths
sassion, bwill immediotely inforrn the theraps! so thal the presiure and/or sirokes may be adjusled to my level of
soamfort. | further undersiond thal massoge shoudd not ba construad as o substitule tor medical examinatan,
diognosis, or reaiment ond thot | should see a physician, chirepracior or other gualilied medicol speciolist for any
mental o physical ailmenl thot 1 am aware of, understond thal mossagz theropists are not aquolified 1o perdorm
s nal or skeleial ocdjusiments. diagnose. presaribe, or treat any physicol or mental liness, and ot nothing sad in
the cowse of the sessiar given shouid be conshued as such. Beeause massage should not be parformed under
certnin medicol conditions, 1 affim that | have stated ol my known rnedical conditions, ond answered o
aquashions honesily. | ogree o kaep the therapis! updated as to ony changas in my medical profile and
uniderstond that there shall be no liobilly on the therapsts port shouid | ail to go sa.

signature of clien - Dote <El { g{ 205.’}

sigrhature of Mossnge Therapist Data
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DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF
THE COLLEGE OF NATUROPATHS OF ONTARIO

BETWEEN:

COLLEGE OF NATUROPATHS OF ONTARIO

2
-and -
CoND Elzalde
SALFE ANNE ELIZALDE Nov- b 201 Ci
t

JOINT SUBMISSION AS TO PENALTY AND COSTS

The College of Naturopaths of Ontario and Dr. Salfe Anne Elizalde, ND (the “Member”)

agree and jointly submit that the Discipline Committee make an order:

1.

Requiring the Member to appear before the panel to be reprimanded immediately
following the hearing of this matter.

Directing the Registrar to suspend the Member’s certificate of registration for a
period of five months, on a schedule to be set by the Registrar, two months of
which shall be remitted if the Member completes the provisions of paragraph 3(a)
through 3(d) no later than January 31, 2020.

Directing the Registrar to impose the following specified terms, conditions and
limitations on the Member’s certificate of registration:

a. Requiring that the Member unconditionally pass the PROBE ethics course,

which is to be taken at her own expense, no later than February 29, 2020.

b. Requiring that the Member successfully complete, to the satisfaction of the

Registrar and at her own expense, the College Jurisprudence Course no
later than February 29, 2020;



c. Requiring that the Member successfully complete, to the satisfaction of the
Registrar and at her own expense, a medical records course, approved by
the Registrar, no later than February 29, 2020;

d. Requiring that the Member write an essay between 1000 and 1500 words in
length, and provide it to the Registrar no later than February 29, 2020, that
shall be published by the College at a time and in a format determined by the
Registrar, on the following issue:

i. The lessons she learned in completing the PROBE, College

Jurisprudence and medical records courses.

4. Requiring the Member to pay a fine of not more than $350 to the Minister of

Finance within one (1) month of the date of the Order.

5. The Member shall pay the College’s costs fixed in the amount of $4,000 payable
within thirty days of the date of the hearing or on schedule set by the Registrar.

6. The Member acknowledges that this Joint Submission as to Penalty and Costs is

not binding upon the Discipline Committee.

7. The Member understands and acknowledges that she is executing this document
voluntarily, unequivocally, free of duress and free of bribe and that she has been

advised of her right to seek legal advice.

All of which is respectfully submitted,

Signed this_30%day of Ootober , 2019 Signed this _31stday of October , 2019

/AR

Dr. Salfé Anne Elizalde, ND Andrew Parr, CAE
Member Registrar & CEO
College of Naturopaths of Ontario
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DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF
THE COLLEGE OF NATUROPATHS OF ONTARIO

BETWEEN:

COLLEGE OF NATUROPATHS OF ONTARIO

-and -

SALFE ANNE ELIZALDE

NOTICE OF WAIVER

The undersigned hereby waives all rights of appeal pursuant to section 70 of the Health
Professions Procedural Code of the Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991 with

respect to the findings and the order of a reprimand made by the Discipline Committee
of the College of Naturopaths of Ontario on November 6, 2019.

Dated at Toronto, Ontario this 6" day of November, 2019.

@ c

SALFE ANNE ELIZALDE Witness
Name of Witness: w\g%mbw

4

COND Elizalde
NOV: ¥, 20(9
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